

No. 10-30378

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

JANE DOE, as next friend to her minor daughters,
JOAN DOE and JILL DOE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

VERMILION PARISH SCHOOL BOARD, RANDY SCHEXNAYDER,
Superintendent, BILL SEARLE, District A, ANGELA FAULK, District
B, DEXTER CALLAHAN, District C, RICKY LEBOUF, District D,
ANTHONY FONTANA, District E, CHARLES CAMPBELL, District F,
CHRIS MAYARD, District G, RICKY BROUSSARD, District H, and
DAVID DUPUIS, Principal, Rene A Rost Middle School,
Defendants-Appellees,

ON APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA, NO. 6:09-CV-01565,
HON. RICHARD T HAIK, SR., U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Lawrence J. Joseph, D.C. Bar #464777
1250 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-669-5135
Fax: 202-318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Eagle Forum
Education & Legal Defense Fund

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons i

Table of Contents.....iii

Table of Authorities vi

Identity, Interest and Authority to File 1

Statement of the Case 1

 Factual Background 1

 Constitutional Background..... 2

 Statutory Background..... 3

 Regulatory Background 6

Summary of Argument..... 7

Argument 9

I. No “Extraordinary Circumstances” Warrant Reversing
 the Denial of Interim Relief..... 9

II. Doe Lacks Standing to Enforce Title IX’s Regulations
 and EEOA 10

 A. Title IX’s Regulations Require Pre-Enforcement
 Attempt at Voluntary Resolution and Written
 Notice 11

 1. Federal Agencies Lack Vested Rights to
 Enforce Regulations with Unmet Conditions
 Precedent..... 12

 2. Third-Party Beneficiaries Lack Standing to
 Enforce Non-Vested Rights 14

 B. EEOA Allows Single-Gender Classes *within*
 Coeducational Schools 16

III.	THis Court Owes No Deference to Federal Agencies’ Interpretations in this Litigation	16
A.	Courts Owe No Deference to Federal Agencies’ Constitutional Interpretations	17
B.	Courts Owe No Deference to Federal Agencies’ Interpretation under Statutes that Delegate Identical Authority to Multiple Agencies.....	17
C.	The Javits Amendment Delegated No Authority	19
D.	ED Lacks Unique Title IX Authority	21
E.	Deference Cannot Overturn Plain Regulatory or Statutory Text	23
IV.	The Fourteenth Amendment, Title IX, and EEOA Authorize Single-Gender Classes	23
A.	The Constitution Does Not Prohibit Single-Gender Classes with Different Curricula	23
1.	Federal Oversight of Education – a Traditionally Local Concern – Is Limited without Clear Fourteenth-Amendment Violations.....	24
2.	Gender Discrimination Requires either Intent or Disadvantageous Gender Preferences	25
3.	Single-Gender Classes Satisfy Heightened Scrutiny for Gender-Based Treatment	28
a.	Improving Education is an Important Governmental Objective	29
b.	Single-Gender Classes Substantially Relate to Improved Academics and Discipline.....	29

c.	Pedagogic Decisions in Single-Gender Classes Trigger the Rational-Basis Test.....	31
4.	Equal Protection Does Not Prohibit Differential Treatment of Groups that Fundamentally Differ	33
B.	Title IX Does Not Prohibit Single-Gender Classes with Different Curricula	34
1.	Title IX's Regulations Are Unenforceable Here	34
a.	Regulations that Exceed the Statute Are Unenforceable	34
b.	Failure to Meet Regulatory Conditions Precedent Requires Dismissal	36
2.	Title IX Statutorily Prohibits Only Intentional Discrimination under Fourteenth Amendment	36
B.	EEOA Allows Single-Gender Classes within Schools	38
	Conclusion.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alexander v. Sandoval, 532 U.S. 275 (2001) 4, 16, 34-35, 37

Anderson v. Jackson, 556 F. 3d 351 (5th Cir. 2009) 9

Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp., 546 U.S. 500 (2006)..... 21

Avatar Exploration, Inc. v. Chevron, U.S.A., Inc.,
933 F.2d 314 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 13

Baranowski v. Hart, 486 F.3d 112 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 25

Barnes v. Gorman, 536 U.S. 181 (2002) 12

BCCA Appeal Group v. EPA, 355 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 16

Beltran v. City of El Paso, 367 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 26

Blanchard 1986, Ltd. v. Park Plantation, LLC,
553 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 10

Bossier Parish School Bd. v. Lemon,
370 F.2d 847 (5th Cir. 1967)..... 12, 35

Bowen v. Am. Hospital Ass’n, 476 U.S. 610 (1986) 18, 25

Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp., 488 U.S. 204 (1988)..... 19

Bragdon v. Abbott, 524 U.S. 624 (1998) 18

Brown v. Board of Education, 347 U.S. 483 (1954) 27

Castaneda v. Pickard, 648 F.2d 989 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 6

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. N.R.D.C., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 18, 19, 20, 23

City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997) 17

City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co., 488 U.S. 469 (1989) 27-28

Conlin v. Blanchard, 890 F.2d 811 (6th Cir. 1989)..... 38

Conoco, Inc. v. Republic Ins. Co., 819 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1987) 15

Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc., 543 U.S. 157 (2004) 15

Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education, 526 U.S. 629 (1999)..... 37

Epperson v. Arkansas, 393 U.S. 97, 104 (1968)..... 25

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 13

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Serv. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 14

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas, 493 U.S. 215 (1990) 3

Gannett Co., Inc. v. DePasquale, 443 U.S. 368 (1979)31-32

Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School Dist., 524 US 274 (1998) 35

Global Crossing Telecomm., Inc. v. Metrophones Telecomm., Inc.,
550 U.S. 45 (2007)..... 12-13

Grutter v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 306 (2003) 24

Hallstrom v. Tillamook County, 493 U.S. 20 (1989) 14

Harris v. McRae, 448 U.S. 297 (1980) 32

Ingalls Shipbuilding v. Fed’l Ins. Co., 410 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2005) 13

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca, 480 U.S. 421 (1987)..... 18

Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ., 544 U.S. 167 (2005)..... 6, 37

James v. City of Dallas, Tex., 254 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001) 10

Jenness v. Fortson, 403 U.S. 431 (1971) 33

Kane Enterprises v. MacGregor (USA) Inc.,
322 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 36

Karo v. San Diego Symphony Orchestra Ass’n,
762 F.2d 819 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 15

Kinney v. Weaver, 367 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2004) 10

Matter of Appletree Markets, Inc., 19 F.3d 969 (5th Cir. 1994) 19

Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan, 458 U.S. 718 (1982) 17, 26

N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago, 440 U.S. 490 (1979) 25

North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell, 456 U.S. 512 (1982) 21

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp., 527 U.S. 815 (1999)..... 36

Palma v. Verex Assur., Inc., 79 F.3d 1453 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 15

Pers. Adm’r v. Feeney, 442 U.S. 256 (1979) 3, 26, 32

Public Citizen, Inc. v. Shalala, 932 F.Supp. 13 (D.D.C. 1996) 19-20

Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minnesota, 534 U.S. 533 (2002)..... 25

Reed v. Reed, 404 U.S. 71 (1971)..... 33

Renne v. Geary, 501 U.S. 312 (1991)..... 3

Saucedo-Falls v. Kunkle, 299 Fed.Appx. 315 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 37

Shaw Constructors v. ICF Kaiser Engineers, Inc.,
395 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 36

Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944) 18

*Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers*, 531 U.S. 159 (2001) 25

Sonnier v. Quarterman, 476 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2007) 25

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 3, 15

Thompson v. Goetzmann, 337 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2003) 13

U.S. v. Eaton, 169 U.S. 331 (1898) 20

U.S. v. Fordice, 505 U.S. 717 (1992) 23

U.S. v. Hinds County Sch. Bd., 560 F.2d 619 (5th Cir. 1977) 38

U.S. v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001) 18

U.S. v. Stalnaker, 571 F.3d 428 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 28

U.S. v. State of Ga., 466 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1972)..... 27

United Steelworkers of Am. v. Rawson, 495 U.S. 362 (1990)..... 13

Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Dabney, 222 F.3d 819 (10th Cir. 2000) 20

Wachtel v. O.T.S., 982 F.2d 581 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 18-19

Washington Market Co. v. District of Columbia,
172 U.S. 361 (1899)..... 30

Waters v. Churchill, 511 U.S. 661 (1994) 15

Wayte v. U.S., 470 U.S. 598 (1985) 25

Western Water Management, Inc. v. Brown,
40 F.3d 105 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 30

Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 455 U.S. 385 (1982)..... 14

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. III..... 2

Fourteenth Amendment,
 U.S. CONST. amend. XIV3, 6, 17, 23-25, 33, 36-37

Equal Protection Clause,
 U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 4..... 3, 24-27, 33

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §5..... 3, 6

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972
 20 U.S.C. §§1681-1688 *passim*

20 U.S.C. §1681(a) 3, 35, 37

20 U.S.C. §1681(a)(5)..... 17

20 U.S.C. §1682..... 4, 18, 22

20 U.S.C. §1703(a) 4

20 U.S.C. §1703(c)..... 4, 16, 38

20 U.S.C. §3413..... 22

20 U.S.C. §3441(a) 6

20 U.S.C. §3441(a)(1)..... 22

20 U.S.C. §3441(a)(2)..... 22

20 U.S.C. §3441(a)(3)..... 22

20 U.S.C. §3441(b) 6

20 U.S.C. §3508(b) 6, 23

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964
 42 U.S.C. §§2000d-§2000d-7 3, 6-7, 14, 23, 37

42 U.S.C. §2000d 35

42 U.S.C. §2000d-1 35

Education Amendments of 1974, PUB. L. No. 93-380,
 88 Stat. 484 (1974) 4, 20

Equal Educational Opportunities Act, PUB. L. No. 93-380,
 §§201-259, 88 Stat. 484, 514-21 (1974) 4, 6, 8, 10-11, 16, 23, 38

PUB. L. NO. 93-380, §844, 88 Stat. 484, 612 (1974) 5, 19-23
 Department of Education Organization Act, PUB. L. NO. 96-88,
 93 Stat. 668 (1979) 5-6, 21-22

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

117 CONG. REC. 30,399, 30,404 (1971) 18
 117 CONG. REC. 30,399, 30,407 (1971) 18
 118 CONG. REC. 5803 (1972) 7, 18
 118 CONG. REC. 5808 (1972) 7
 118 CONG. REC. 8931 (1972) 4
 120 CONG. REC. 15,322-23 (1974) 5, 20
 H.R. 69, §536, *reprinted in* 120 CONG. REG. 15,444, 15,477 (1974) 5
 S. CONF. REP. 93-1026, *reprinted in* 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4206 5, 20
 H.R. CONF REP. 96-459, *reprinted in* 1979 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1612 22

RULES AND REGULATIONS

7 C.F.R. §15a.34 6
 7 C.F.R. §15a.71 7
 34 C.F.R. §100.8(a) 7
 34 C.F.R. §100.8(d) 7, 12
 34 C.F.R. pt. 106 22
 34 C.F.R. §106.34 6
 34 C.F.R. §106.71 7
 44 C.F.R. §19.415 6
 44 C.F.R. §19.605 7
 45 C.F.R. §80.8(a) 7
 45 C.F.R. §80.8(d) 7, 12
 45 C.F.R. pt. 86 22
 45 C.F.R. §86.31 6
 45 C.F.R. §86.71 7

71 Fed. Reg. 62,530 (2006)	31
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1).....	14
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6).....	14
FED. R. CIV. P. 56(a)	30
FED. R. CIV. P. 56(f).....	30
FED. R. CIV. P. 65(a)(2).....	30
FED. R. APP. P. 10(e)(2)	31
FED. R. EVID. 201(d).....	31
